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STATE OF MARYLAND
CRITICAL AREA COMNMIISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 West Street. Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338
www.dnr.state.md .us/criticalarea

August 3, 2009

Ms. Kelly Krinetz

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re:  Cedarhurst on the Bay, Lots 11 & 12, TM 69, P237
Modification # 10518, P# B02254044

Dear Ms. Krinetz:

Thank you for forwarding the above referenced modification request. The applicant is requesting a
modification in order to disturb nontidal wetlands. The 10,000 square foot property is entirely within
the Critical Area, and is designated as an Intensely Developed Area (IDA). The applicant proposes to

construct a single family dwelling on the property, and has obtained a variance in order to disturb the
wetlands.

Provided the applicant constructs the dwelling in accordance with the conditions of variance approval,
this office has no comment regarding the request for a modification. Please note that the Hearing
Officer’s March 4, 2008 approval included conditions requiring mitigation to offset the disturbance to
the property as well as stormwater management for the new development. As the property is located
within the IDA, the State and County Law require the applicant to provide a 10% reduction in pollutant
loadings on the site. Information as to how the applicant will meet the requirements of the conditions
of variance approval as well as the 10% pollutant reduction requirement should be provided in future
submittals.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Please telephone me if you have any questions at (410)
260-3481.

Sincerely,

Amber Widmayer
Natural Resources Planner
cC: AA 10-08

TTY for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450
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January 14, 2008

Ms. Suzanne Schappert

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, MS 6401
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re:  Local Case #2007-0433-V
US Financial Capital, Inc.

Dear Ms. Schappert:

Thank you for submitting the above referenced variance. The applicant is requesting a variance
to construct a new single family dwelling on a 10,000 square foot lot with 4,407 square feet of

disturbance to nontidal wetlands. The property is classified as an Intensely Developed Area
(IDA).

This office does not oppose the granting of this variance request, provided the applicant
completes the required wetland creation mitigation as determined by Maryland Department of
the Environment (MDE). Further, the applicant must provide 2,156 square feet of plantings
onsite to meet the 10% pollutant removal requirements. Plantings should consist of a mix of
native shrubs and trees appropriate to the nontidal wetland environment.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. If you have any questions, please contact me at
(410) 260-3475.

Sincerely,

Kate Schmidt
Natural Resources Planner
AA10-08

TTY for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450







IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER 2007-0433-V

U. S. FINANCIAL CAPITAL, INC.

SEVENTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: FEBRUARY 26, 2008

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LeGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: ROBERT KONOWAL

R -7 2008
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PLEADINGS

U.S. Financial Capital, Inc., the applicant, seeks a variance (2007-0433-V)

to allow a dwelling with less setbacks and buffer than required on property located

along the north side of Holly Avenue, east of Lake Avenue, Shady Side.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The hearing notice was posted on the County’s web site in accordance with
the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community
associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as
owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail,
sent to the address furnished with the application. Gary Evans, the applicant’s
representative, testified that the property was posted for more than 14 days prior to
the hearing. I find and conclude that there has been compliance with the notice

requirements.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

This case concerns unimproved property with a street address of 1184
Holly Avenue, in the subdivision of Cedarhurst on the Bay, Shady Side. The
property comprises 10,000 square feet and is zoned RS residential with a
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area designation as Intensely Developed Area (IDA).

The request is to construct a single-family dwelling, driveway and well with







disturbance to nontidal wetlands. The dwelling is located 22 feet from the front
lot line.

Anne Arundel County Code, Article 17, Section 17-8-502, proscribes the
disturbance of habitat protection areas. Article 18, Section 18-4-701 requires
principal structures in the R5 district to maintain 25 feet from the front lot line.
Accordingly, the proposal requires a variance to disturb nontidal wetlands and a

variance of three feet to the front setback.

Robert Konowal, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning,

testified that the property is entirely nontidal wetlands. The applicant has reduced
the variance by locating the dwelling closer to the road. Nevertheless, Mr.
Konowal questioned the extent of the relief, because the dwelling is fairly sizeable
(50 by 29 feet). On the other hands, the request is considered consistent with the
character of the neighborhood. There were no adverse agency comments.' By
was of conclusion, Mr. Konowal opposed the application as filed, but
recommended support for a smaller dwelling.

Mr. Evans submitted a series of topographical and photographic exhibits.
Cedarhurst on the Bay was platted in 1925 and includes some 50-foot wide lots
with comparably sized dwellings. For this property, two lots are being
consolidated. The dwelling includes an integral garage and is considered

consistent with the character of the neighborhood. The witness opined that the

' The Department of Health requested plan approval; the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission
requires wetlands mitigation as determined by the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) and
plantings to satisfy the 10 percent pollutant reduction requirements.







variance standards are satisfied. Finally, the authorization from MDE to disturb
nontidal wetlands is pending. Benjamin Carr, an environmental consultant to the
applicant, testified that other wetlands lots in Cedarhurst by the Bay have been
developed.

Mark Laidlaw, who resides on property to the south, expressed concern for
the potential for increased flooding from the project.

By way of further explanation, Mr. Evans indicated that runoff would
continue to be conveyed through the site and the applicant would be required to
follow the County’s stormwater management regulations.

Upon review of the facts and circumstances, I find and conclude that the
applicant is entitled to conditional relief from the code. For this Critical Area
property, due to the extent of the nontidal wetlands, a strict implementation of the
program would result in an unwarranted hardship. To literally interpret the
program would deny the applicant the right to develop the property with a single-
family dwelling, a right commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar area of
the Critical Area. Conversely, the granting of the variance is not a special
privilege that the program typically denies to other Critical Area lands. There is
no indication that the request results from the actions of the applicant or from land
use on neighboring property. Finally, with mitigation and other conditions, the
variance will not adversely impact Critical Area assets and harmonizes with the

general spirit and intent of the program.







With respect to the zoning variance, this property minimally satisfies the
test of unique physical conditions, consisting of the extent of the wetlands, such
that there is no reasonable possibility of development in strict conformance with
the code.

I further find that the variances represcnt the minimum relief, Based on the
testimony and the photographs, the dwelling is not excessive in size. There is
nothing to suggest that the granting of the variances will alter the essential
character of the neighborhood, substantially, impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property or cause a detriment to the public welfare. The

approval is subject to the conditions in the Order.

ORDER

PURSUANT to the application of U.S. Financial Capital, Inc., petitioning
for a variance to allow a dwelling with less setbacks and buffer than required, and

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and
in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this %y of March, 2008,

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County, that the applicant is granted a variance to disturb nontidal wetlands and a
variance of three feet to the front setback to allow a dwelling (29 by 50 feet) in
accordance with the site plan.

The foregoing approval is subject to the following conditions:

1. The building permit is subject to the approval of the Department of Health.







. The applicant shall obtain authorization to disturb nontidal wetlands from
MDE.

. The applicant shall obtain a grading permit and shall provide mitigation and
stormwater management as determined by the Permit Application Center.

. No further expansion of the dwelling is allowed and accessory structures are
not allowed.

. The conditions of the approval run with the land and shall be included in any
contract of sale.

Aol ity LBt

Stephen M. LeGendre
Administrative Hearing Officer

NOTICE TO APPLICANT

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm,
corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals.

Further Section 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance expircs by operation
of law unless the applicant obtains a building permit within eighteen months.
Thereafter, the variance shall not expire so long as construction procceds in
accordance with the permit.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded.







LEGEND
SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION . PROPOSED CONTOUR

{142
PROPERTY LINE / RIGHT-OF-WAY e e e AL s i L
1. PRE- CONSTRUCTION MEETING: NOTIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND PERMITS (410) 222- 7780 AT LEAST ' ' PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION ,30.50

48 HOURS BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. WORK MAY NOT COMENCE UNTIL THE PERMITTEE OR THE EXISTING CONTOUR S RS T s e
RESPONSIBLE PERSONNEL HAVE MET ON SITE WITH THE SEDIMENT AND ERISION CONTROL INSPECTOR

" g 4
TO REVIEW THE APPROVED PLANS. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY TO BE VERIFIED BY THE SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR. (1 DAY) BN RS e TR | LTt RESECSRAIE= =
2. CLEAR MINIMUM AREA NECESSARY TO INSTALL S.C.E. AND REINFORCED SILT FENCE. (2 DAYS) | EXISTING TREE / TREE TO BE REMOVED f Co Xy PROPOSED SHRUB i i
3. OBTAIN PHASE ONE INSPECTION FROM ENGINEER AND AACO INSPECTOR. | LA NER AKE AVE, —_—
4. INSTALL WELL AND PROTECT FROM CONSTRUCTION. WELL INSTALLATION REQUIRED EARLY TO MINIMIZE DISTURBED AREA. EXISTING ZONING DESIGNATION R~2/7 DA AND O3 PLAR AVE~" ]
5. GRADE LOT AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND CONSTRUCT FOOTERS AND FOUNDATION, TEMPORARILY STABILIZE SITE. | N ’ 0y PROPOSED WOODS LINE/ Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION MAY NOT PROCEED PAST THE GROUND FLOOR UNTIL ALL REMAINING DISTURBED AREAS HAVE BEEN EXISTING UTILITY POLE W/ OVERHEAD WIRE £ = ' ;
PERMANENTLY OR TEMPORARILY STABILIZED. DURING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION BEYOND THE GROUND FLOOR, e e | PR R * e A
ALL DISTURBED AREAS MUST BE STABILIZED AT THE END OF EACH BUSINESS DAY. e o Ll 5 S LA T TR RN -k, SR N Ve
OBTAIN GRADING INSPECTOR'S APPROVAL BEFORE CONTINUING. (3 WEEKS) EXISTING SANITARY SEWER S | | e Moy B a5 -~ \ i
6. INSTALL PRESSURE SEWER AND OTHER UTILITIES. (1 WEEK) - TO BE REMOVED TBR —— BEACH
7. With INSPECTORS APPROVAL FINISH CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSE:. (3 MONTHS) EXISTING FORECEMAIN it i b .
8. FINE GRADE, FINAL PAVE WALKS AND DRIVE. (2 MONTHS) ] PROPOSED SEWER ss s s L
{ 9. INSTALL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLANTINGS (2 WEEKS) EXISTING ELECTRIC R o R P
| 10. STABILIZE ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITH SEED AND MULCH AS INDICATED. WITH THE INSPECTORS
£ APPROVAL REMOVE ANY REMAINING SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES. (10 DAYS) EXISTING STORM DRAIN - 52 e SO . _ |
I 11. FINAL CLEAN UP BY BUILDERS AND ONGOIN(G MAINTENANCE BY THE OWNERS. ' : ' :
- . GENERAL NOTES VICINITY MAP
i STANDARD RESPONSIBILITY NOTES ®. | i ' ' - R | | '
: ; 1) THE SUBIECT PROPERTY IS KNOWN AS TAX MAP 69, GRID 18, PARCEL 237, SHADYSIDE, MD. : v SCALE: 122000 ,

| (WE) CERTIFY THAT:

2)) PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY BY WALKER LAND SURVEYS MONTH 2006. THE SURVEY
WAS TIED TO AACO CONTROL MONUMENT NAD 1983. NO BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY THE ENGINEER. THE SURVEY AND PLAN WERE PREPARED WITHOUT THE
BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL CONVEYANCES, EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, RIGHTS OF WAYS OR MORE STRINGENT BUILDING RESTRICTIONS NOT SHOWN,

1.
~ A. ALL DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION WILL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SEDIMENT AND
EROSION CONTROL PLAN, AND FURTHER, AUTHORIZE THE RIGHT OF ENTRY FOR PERIODIC ON-SITE

EVALUATION BY THE ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL. CONSERVATION CISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OR
THEIR AUTHORIZED AGENTS. ‘

s i

|
3) EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY AND FEATURES SHOWN HEREON WERE TAKEN FROM A COMBINATION OF EXISTING COUNTY AERIAL TOPOGRAPHY, SITE RECORDS, AND FIELD SURVEYS. ' 1
4) THE SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA IDA.
5) SITE UTILITIES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

- WATER: PRIVATE WATER.
-SANITARY SEWER: PUBLIC LOW PRESSURE SEWER.

. ANY RESPONSIBLE PERSONNEL INVOLVED IN THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT WILL HAVE A CERTIFICATE
OF ATTENDANCE FROM THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT'S APPROVED TRAINING
PROGRAM FOR THE CONTROL OF SEDIMENT AND EROSION BEFORE BEGINNING THE PROJECT.

it e L o 2 e e e e

6) THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREON IS LOCATED IN FEMA FLOOD HAZARD A7 (ELEVATION 7.0) PER MAP # 52.
RESPONSIBLE PERSON ON-SITE: _BRUCE JAFFE .

7.) ALL NORTH ARROWS AND GRID TICKS SHOWN HEREON ARE ON MARYLAND GRID AND NADg3 COORDINATE SYSTEMS.

e b S e S 2

C. IF APPLICABLE, THE APPROPRIATE ENCLOSURE WILL BE CONSTRUCTED AND MAINTAINED ON
SEDIMENT BASIN(S) INCLUDED IN THIS PLAN. SUCH STRUCTURE(S) WILL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CODE.

8.) ALL SITE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS REQUIREMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED OR SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS.

o int S

9.) THE EXISTING UTILITIES AND OBSTRUCTIONS SHOWN ARE FROM THE BEST AVAILABLE RECORDS AND SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO HIS OWN SATISFACTION
PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. ANY UTILITIES DAMAGED DUETO THE CONTRACTORS NEGLIGENCE SHALL BE REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

2. THE DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACGQUISITION OF ALL EASEMENTS, RIGHT, AND/OR RIGHTS- '
OF-WAY THAT MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE SEDIMENT AND ERCSION CONTROL PRACTICES, STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AND THE DISCHARGE: OF STORMWATER ONTO OR ACROSS ADJANCENT OR
DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES INCLUDED IN THE PLAN.

10.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL "MISS UTILITY" (1-800-257-7777) A MINIMUM OF 5 DAYS IN ADVANCE OF ANY EXCAVATION, BORING, PILE DRIVING, AND/OR DIGGING FOR
THE LOCATIONS OF GAS, ELECTRIC, WATER, SEWER, AND TELEPHONE LINES. :

3 o s A S

11.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACING ANY FENCE, DRIVEWAY, LANDSCAPING, ETC. DAMAGED OR REMOVED BY HIM DURING CONSTRUCTION. ALL
DISTURBED AREAS OUTSIDE THE RIGHT OF WAY LINES SHALL BE RETURNED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITION UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED AND SPECIFIED.

T

3. FOLLOWING INITIAL SOIL DISTURBANCE OR REDISTURBANCE, PERMANENT STABILIZATION SHALL BE
COMPLETED WITHIN SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS FOR THE SURFACE OF ALL CONTROLS, DIKES, SWALES,
DITCHES, PERIMETER SLOPES, AND ALL SLOPE'S GREATER THAN 3 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL (3:1) AND
FOURTEEN DAYS FOR ALL OTHER DISTURBED OR GRADED AREAS ON THE PROJECT SITE. TEMPORARY
STABILIZATION OF THE SURFACE OF PERIMETER CONTROLS, DIKES, SWALES, DITCHES, AND PERIMETER
SLOPES MAY BE ALLOWED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR.

12.) IT SHALL BE DISTINCTLY UNDERSTOOD THAT FAILURE TO MENTION SPECIFICALLY ANY WORK THAT WOULD NATURALLY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT SHALL
NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF HIS RESPONSIBILITY TO PERFORM SUCH WORK.

13.) THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT INCLUDE THE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY. ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LATEST
VERSION OF OSHA STANDARDS AND/OR REGULATIONS.

oo i i

14.) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DEVIATION TO THIS PLAN PRIOR TO ANY CHANGE BEING MADE. ANY CHANGE
IN THIS PLAN MADE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FOR SAID CHANGE FROM THE ENGINEER SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR ORTHE

4. THE SEDIMENT CONTROL APPROVALS ON THIS PLAN EXTEND GNLY TO AREAS AND PRACTICES IDENTIFIED SUBCONTRACTOR. SAID CHANGES MAY WARRANT COUNTY REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

AS PROPOSED WORK. 15 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE THAT IN THE CASE OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE SCALED AND THE FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON

. ; : ; THESE PLANS, THE FIGURED DIMENSION SHALL GOVERN.
5. THE APPROVAL OF THiIS PLAN FOR SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN DOES NOT RELIEVE THE ,
DEVELOPER/CONSULTANT FROM COMPLYING WITH ANY FEDERAL, STATE OR COUNTY REQUIREMENTS
APPERTAINING TC ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES. '

16.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF HIS CONSTRUCTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION BY OTHER
CONTRACTORS, SUBCONTRACTORS. By

17.) IFNECESSARY, ALL UTILITY POLES SHALL BE BRAC\EB WHEN NECESSARY AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. THE UTILITY POLES SHALL BE

8.

o o A S v e e A

6. THE DEVELOPER MUST REQUEST THAT THE SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR APPROVE WORK COMPLETED ™~

TOTAL CUT = 250 CUBIC YARDS

i
DL e e X RELOCATED AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE ONLY IN CASES WHERE THEY WILL INTERFERE WITH CONSTRUCTION.
P b ; i = o= Lo { ; W RS ] i
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED ERO3ION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN, THE GRADING OR b s R LA EI ¥ x| | B 18) ALL AVAILABLE UTILITIES (E, ELECTRIC, WATER, GASAND COMMUNICATIONS), IF APPLICABLE, SHALL BE PROVIDED FROMEXISTING
BUILDING PERMIT, AND THE ORDINANCE. s, OAKAVE SR .8 ALy D T Bl - S i ADIACENT FACILITIES AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEUIILITY COMPAN Y REQUIREMENTS.
e e it UNDERGROUNB.C/ BLES MAY EXIST IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AND BEYOND. WORK IN AND
7. ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE TAKEN TO A SITE WITH AN APPROVED SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN. B 05 g | 19, THE O R Ao I8 A O D T RGN UNTIL TH" GONTRACTOR IS FAMILIAR WITH THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF CABLES. ANY
' P l":] D D D et 1% DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY AT THE CONTRACTOR COST.
8. ON ALL SITES WITH DISTURBED AREAS IN EXCESS OF 2 ACRES, APPROVAL OF THE SEDIMENT AND 00 al P O 250 L o lalyoll) ! [ e A et A e e R o
EROSION CONTROL INSPECTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED ON COMFLETION OF INSTALLATION OF PERIMETER 3. 8, ~R " 5 R e ) & ! ] < 20.) THE EARTHWORK QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE BASED A - FYIN
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS, BUT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY OTHER EARTH DISTURBANCE K '*";%EQABE‘URST RD s e € b4 e e, . S = ™ e L] OF EARTHWORK. QUANTITIES ARE FOR PERMIT PROCESSING AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR PAYMENT PURPOSES.
i OR GRADING. OTHER BUILDING OR GRADING INSPECTION APPROVALS MAY NOT BE AUTHORIZED UNTIL ; \{ . S—Tema L s = s P L= | | BAYVIEWAVE. 21) ALL STRUCTURAL FILL MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED IN 8' LOOSE LAYERS AND COMPACTED TO 95% MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AT OFFIMUM
i THE INITIAL APPROVAL BY THE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL INSPECTOR IS GIVEN. 3 W DRTE a6y . | el . I_H 1 e o T e MOISTURE Cotl}]NTENT AS Diﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ% ?1}17. %&s{xﬁ TI%?N %P:nggﬁig gg;gﬁﬁ:ggvi i}ﬁgu USE CLASS 1 SELECT MATERIALS FOR THE
¥ AR R e s e i, Ry 8. FOOTINGS FOUNDATIONS N .
% 9. APPROVAL SHALL BE REQUESTED ON FINAL STABILIZATION OF ALL SITES WITH DISTURBED AREAS IN L BT i TN e 0 il E] L% 12 ALL ROOF DRAINS SHALL BE DISCHARGED ONTO APPROVED SPLASH BLOCKS. |
| EXCESS OF 2 ACRES BEFORE REMOVAL OF CONTROLS. Sl O i - D oo T O =B o W e St P Bl foEL T s e .
i s ' == Rfj“ i WA D D D SR ; : s / ! 23.) THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE SOIL SURVEY INDICATE THAT THE MAJOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS IS DeA (DEAL-SHADYOAK-URBAN LAND COMPLEX.
¥ 10. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHY MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED BY RESPONSIBLE PERSONNEL TO THE SATISFACTION 1 ey E . i i ! l:l—] C] - ; i L] = || : j : ' . ; P
& e . i : S v H : | ZONINGIS R-5/IDA/OS (RESIDENTIAL) PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE YARDS AND SETBACKS: FRONT 25 MIN,, 7 EACH SIDE, REAR 20 MIN. PROPOSED HEIGHT 35' MAXIMUM, REFER TO
: OF THE SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. B 1y : : . D { E. | i 4 % R v ] : 2 ﬁRC%TECTURAL_ PLANS E)N FILE WITH%UILDTNG PERMIT.
| | i ! 25.) SITE PLAN TABULATIONS: :
] | e : e : el B MR . el L : _ : B 1 GROSS SITE AREA: 10,000 SF OR 0.23 ACRES £
i NON TIDAL WETLANDS ON SITE - 10,000 SF OR 0.23 ACREA +/-
§ PRINT: TOTAL WOODLANDS ON SITE: 10,000 SF OR 0.23 ACRES & % 5
i TOTAL DISTURBED AREA: 4,407 SF OR 0.11 ACRES + . PLANS APPROVED; BY: ‘
NAME: S.BRUCE JAFFE - ' EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE : 0SFOR 0.0 ACRES + _
Jg TITLE: PRESIDENT - US FINANCIAL CAPITAL, INC. OVE RALL S iTE AR EA AN D D RAI NAG E AREA MAP STRUCTURAL COVERAGE ALLOWED: ;,gg gg é I3{I(.)Z§SO§ZCRESi DATE: __ 7 | ué\
ADDRESS: 8600 SNOWDEN RIVER PARKWAY, SUITE 207 COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21045 i = T S : ; WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION
TELEPHONE NUMBER: _443 506 0222 s T DRIVEWAY / SIDE WALK: SR NONTIDAL WETLANDS & WATERWAYS DIVISION
: : o. TOTAL:
! i N TOTAL PROPOSED STRUCTURALLY STABILIZED AREA: 2,156 SF OR 0.05 ACRES +
5 CONS U LTANT S C ‘E F{Tl Fl CA rl o N TOTAL PROPOSED VEGITATIVELY STABILIZED AREA: 2,251 SF OR 0.05 ACRES =
3

"THE DEVELOPER'S PLAN TO CONTROL SILT AND EROSION IS ADEQUATE TO CONTAIN THE SILT AND EROSION : TOTAL FILL = 250 CUBIC YARDS

ON THE PROPERTY COVERED BY THIS PLAN. | CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL OWNER / DEVELOPER | TOTAL EXCESS TO BE REMOVED = 0 CUBIC YARDS .

REPRESENTS A PRACTICAL AND WORKABLE PLAN BASED ON MY PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF THIS SITE, AND 26.) NO WETLAND DELINEATION WAS PERFORMED BY THE ENGINEER. WETLAND DELINEATION WAS PERFORMED BY ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS ANALYSIS INC. (ESA), WETLAND
E  WAS PREPAREDIN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL CONSERVATION US FINANGIAL CAPITAL. INC " PERMITS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER.

¢ DISTRICT GUIDELINES AND THE CURRENT MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPEC 2 0 g

} SED!MEN‘l? kﬁg Egg“g&”goﬁ@m | HAVE RE! IFES\JE%REH; “EAROSION AND?é%IMgNTAg ONT;OLl 2&;‘3\%_{0 8600 SNOWDEN RIVER PARKWAY, SUITE 207 27 THE LOWEST ALLOWABLE FLOOR ELEVATION S 90. ALLELECTRICAL AND FLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE ABOVE THE FIRST FLOOR ELEVATION AND All PANEL BOX'S A MINIMUM
n ' COLUMBIA, MD 21045 ” OF 2 ABOVE THE FIRST FLOOR ELEVATION. All ELECTRICAL HEAT PANELS SHALL BE ABOVE ELEVATION I 1.0. ~

1 THE OWNER/DEVELOPER. 410 95'3 0222

‘ - / THIS SITE IS NOT WITHIN THE SEVERN RIVER WATERSHED
| e 5/40 .~ : S . e
] . . Anne Arundel Soll Conservation District
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6 - L 20F 3 SITE GRADING AND SEDIMENT CONTROL District Official Date

| STORMWATER MANAGEMENT RECORD DRAWING CERTIFICATION 30F 2 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTES AND PLANTING PLAN :

% THIS CERTIFIES TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL BELIEF AND KNOWLEDGE, THE APPROVED S.W.M. | AASCD # SMALLPOND (S)#__ NA

E SYSTEM(S) AS SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN CCNSTRUCTED N SUCH A MANNER THAT WOULD BE _ _ 1

CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROVED PLANS. ANY CHANGES/MODIFICATIONS ARE IDENTIFIED IN RED. P RQ F ES S | O N AL C E RTl F l CATE O N

' ; He | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND | AM A DULY : R [ T L SOGT p h

i LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 18615, : USDA, Natural Resources Consefvation Service

; CATE - EXPIRATION DATE: 04/21/2010 . '
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DETAILS AND SEPCIFICATIONS FOR
VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT

ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT
DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT

Following initial soil disturbances or redisturbance, permanent or temporaty stabilization
shall be completed within seven calendar days fort he surface of all perimeter controls,
dikes, swales, ditches, perimeter slopes, and all slopes grater than 3 horizontal to 1
vertical (3:1) and fourteen days for all other disturbed or graded areas on the project site.

1. Permanent Seeding:

A. Soil Tests: Lime and fertilizer will be applied per soil tests results for sites greater than
5 acres. Soil tests will be done at completion of initial rough grading o as recommended
by the sediment control inspector. Rates and analyses will be provided to the grading
inspector as well as the contractor.

1. Ocourrence of acid sulfate soils (grayish black color) will require covering with a
minimum of 12 inches of clean soil with 6 inches minimum capping of top soil. No
stockpiling of materiat is allowed. If needed, soil tests should be done before and aftera
6-week incubation period to allow oxidation of sulfates.

The Minimum soil conditions required for permanent vegetative estatlishment are:

a. Soit pH shall be between 6.0 and 7.0

b. Soluble salts shall be tess than 500 parts per million (ppm).

¢. The soil shall contain less than 40% clay but enough fine-grained niaterial (> 30% silt
plus clay) to provide the capacity to hold a moderate amountcf moisture. An exception is
if lovegrass or serecia lespedeza is to be planted, then a sandy soil (< 30% silt plus clay)
would be acceptable.

d. Soil shall contain 1.5% minimum organic matter by weight.

¢. Soil must contain sufficient pore space to permit adequate rcot penetration.

f. If these conditions cannot be met by soils on site, adding topsoil is required in -
accordance with Section 21 Standard and Specification for Topsoil or amendments made
as recommended by a certified agronomist.

B. Seedbed Preparation: Area to be seeded shall be loose and friable o a depth of at least
3 inches. The top layer shall be loosened by raking, disking or other acceptable means
before seeding occurs. For sites less than 5 acres, apply 100 pounds dolomitic limestone
and 21 pounds of 10-10-10 fertilizers per 1,000 square feet. Hurrow or disk lime and
fertilizer into the soil to a depth of at least 3 inches on slopes flatter than 3:1.

C. Seeding: Apply 5-6 pounds per 1,000 square feet of tall fessue between February 1 and
April 30 or between August 15 and October 31. Apply seed uniformly on a mist firm
seedbed with a cyclone seeder, cultipacker seeder or hydroseeder (sturry includes seeds
and fertilizer, recommended on steep slopes only). Maximum seed depth should be 1/4
inch in clayey soils and 1/2 inch sandy soils when using other than the hydroseeder
method. Irrigate where necessary to support adequate growth until vegetation is firmly
established. If other mixes are to be used, select from Table 23, entitled "Permanent
Seeding For Low Maintenance Areas" from the current Standurds and Specifications for
Soil Erosion and Sediment Control. Mixes suitable for this are 1, 3 and 5-7. Mixes 5-7are
suitable in non-mowable situations.

D. Mulching: Mulch shall be applied to all seeded areas immediately after seeding.
During the time periods when seeding is not permitted, mulch shall be applied
immediately after grading,

Mulch shall be unrotted, unchopped, small grain straw applied at a rate of 2 tons per acre
or 90 pounds per 1,000 square feet (2 bales). If a mulch-anchoring tool is used, apply 2.5
tons per acre. Mulch materials shall be relatively free of all kinds of wieeds and shall be
completely free of prohibited noxious weeds. Spread mulch uniformly, mechanically or
by hand, to a depth of 1-2 inches.

E. Securing Straw Mulch: Straw mulch shall be secured immediately following mulch
application to minimize movement by wind or water, The following methods are
permitied:

{i) Use 2 mulch-anchoring tool, which is designed to punch ard anchor muich into the soil
sutface to a minimum depth of 2 inches. This is the most effective method for securing
mulch, however, it is limited to relatively flat areas where equipment can operate safely.

(ii) Wood celtulose fiber may be used for anchoring sttaw. Apply the fiber binder at a net
dry weight of 750 pounds per acre. 1f mixed with water, use 53 pounds of wood cellulose
fiber per 100 gatlons of water.

{iit) Liquid binders may be used. Apply at higher rates at the edges where wind catches
mulch, such as in valleys and in crests of slopes. The remainder of the area should appear
uniform after binder application. Binders listed in the 1994 Standards and Specificationss
for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control or approved equal shall be applied at rates
recommended by the manufactures

{iv) Lightweight plastic netting may be used to secure mulch. The neiting will be stapled
to the ground according to manufacturer's recommendations.

2. Temporary Seeding:
Lime: 100 Pounds of dolomitic limestone per 1,000 square fect.
Fertilizer: 15 pounds of 10-10-10 per 1,000 square feet.

Seed: Perennial rye-0.92 pounds per 1,000 square feet (February 1 through April 30 or
August 15 through November 1),

Millet-0.92 pounds per 1,000 square feet
(May 1 through August 15)

Mulch: Same as 1 DandE. above.

3. No fills may be placed on frozen ground. All fill to be placed in approximately
horizontal layers, each layer having a loose thickness of not more than 8 inches. All fill in
roadways and patking areas is to be classified Type 2 as per Anne Arundel County Code
-Article 21, Section 2-308, and compacted to 90% density; compaction to be determined
by ASTMD-1557-66T) (Modified Proctor). Any fill within the building areais to be
compacted to a minimum of 95% density as determined by methods previously
mentioned. Fills for pond embankments shall be compacted as per MID-378 Construction
Specifications, All other fills shall be compacted sufficiently so asto be stable and
prevent erosion and slippage.

4. Permanent Sod:

Installation of sod should follow permanent seeding dates. Sezdbed preparation for sod
shall be as noted in section (B) above. Permanent sod is to be tall fescue, state approved
sod; lime and fertilizer per permanent seeding specifications and lightly irigate soil prior
to laying sod. Sod is to be laid on the contour with all ends tightly abutting. Joints are to
be staggered between rows, Water and roll or tamp sod to insure positive root contact
with soil. All slopes steeper than 3:1, as shown, are to be permanently sodded or
protected with approved erosion control netting. Additional watering for establishment
may be required. Sod is not fo be installed on frozen ground. Sod shall not be fransplanted
when moisture content (dry or wet) and/or extreme temperature may adversely affect its
survival. In the absence of adequate rainfall, irrigation should be performed to ensure
establishment of sod.

5. Mining Operations:

Sediment conitro! plans for mining operations must include the following seeding dates
and mixtures. i

For seeding dates of:
February 1 through April 30 and August 15 through October 31, use seed mixture of tall
fescue at the rate of 2 pounds per 1,000 square feet and sericea lespedeza at the minimum

rate of 0.5 pounds per 1,000 square feet.

6. Topsoil shall be applied as per the Standard and Specifications for Topsoil from the
current Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control.

NOTE: Use of this information does not preclude meeting all of the requirements of the
current Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control.

Rewvisions

GENERAL NOTES

1. At graded and disturbed areas including slopes sha!l be protected during clearing and

construction in accordance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan until they are f

adequately stabilized.

2. All erosion and sediment control practices and measures shall be constructed, applied and
mainained in accordance with the approved sediment control plan and all applicable Local,
State and Federal Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control.

3. Tepsoil required for the establishment of vegetation shall be stockpiled in the amount
necessary to complete finished grading of all exposed areas.

4. Areas 1o be filled shall be cleared, grubbed and sfripped of topsoil, remove trees, vegefation,é

roots or other objectionable materials,

5, Arsas which are to be top soiled shall be scarified to aminimum depth of three (3) inches
priot to placement of topsoil.

6. Al structural fills shall be compacted to 95% maximum density ASTM D-1557 (AASHTO

T-18)) Method-C at optimum moistuse as required to reduce erosion, slippage, settlement,
subsidence or other related problems. Fill intended to support buildings, structures and
conduits, etc. shall be compacted in accordance with above stated ot Jocal requirements and
codes, whichever are more stringent.

7. AJUill shall be placed and compacted in layers not to exceed eight inches (8')in thickness. -

8. Except for approved landfills or nonstructural fills, fill material shall be free of brush,
rubbish, rocks, logs stumps, building debris and other objectionable matetials that wouid
interiere with, or prevent, construction of satisfactory fills.

9, Frozen materials or soft, mucky or highly compressible materials shall not be incorporated

into !l slopes or structural fills, Fill shall not be placed on a frozen foundation.

10. Groundwater, Seeps or springs encountered during construction shall be handled in

accordance with the local Building Code, Standards and Specifications for Subsurface Drain or.

othe: approved methods, 1f conditions are saturated employ a design professional for
foundation design and construction inspections. Require a final certification after foundation
cure period and prior to first floor decking is placed.

11. Stockpiles, borrow areas, and spoil areas shail be shown on the plans and shall be subject

to the provisions of all applicable local, state, and federal Standard and Specifications.
12. Grade all disturbed areas with positive drainage at 2% (percent) slope minimum.

13. Footers for building or house construction to be in virgin soil or on compacted soils
designed and specified by 2 Registered Engineer.

14. 1 rees shall not be removed from building pad locations unless approval for building pad
grad:ng has been acquired or until such time as Grading plans for each ot are completed,
subn:itted, and approved with each building permit application.
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FOR DISTURBANCE TO NON TIDAL WETLAND BUFFER, NON TIDAL

WETLANDS, AND NON TIDAL WETLANDS BUFFER. SITE AREA =
10,000 sf. WETLANDS ON SITE = 10,000 sf.
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261 Berrywood Drive
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VARIANCE REQUEST

THE PROJECT RECEIVED VARIAN CE APPROVAL ON MARCH 4,2008. THE CASE NUMBER IS

2007-0433-V. APPROVAL WAS GRANTED FOR DISTURBANCE TO NON TIDAL WETLANDS AND A 3'
VARIANCE TO THE 25' FRONT YARD SETBACK. A DWELLING WITH DIMENSIONS OF 29" x 30' WAS
APPROVED. THE PROPOSED HOUSE HAS DIMENSIONS THAT FIT WITHIN THE 29' x 30' APPROVAL.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND | AM A DULY
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 19615,
EXPIRATION DATE: 04/21/2010 . )
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CALL "MISS UTILITY"
TELEPHONE 1-800-257-7777
FOR UTILITY LOCATION AT

LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE
BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

SITE GRADING AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
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STORMWATER MANAGMENT NOTES

1. THE WATER QUALITY AND RECHARGE VOLUME REQUIREMENTS AS OUTLINED IN THE ANNE
ARUNDEL COUNTY AND STATE DESIGN MANUAL ARE BEING MET THROUGH THE USE OF PLANTINGS.
THE SITE HAS A HIGH WATER TABLE THAT PRECLUDES THE USE OF OTHER WATER QUALITY BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.

2. THE CHANNEL PROTECTION VOLUME OR ONE YEAR POST DEVELOPMIENT PEAK DISCHARGE IS
LESS THAN 2.0 CFS, THEREFORE, MANAGEMENT FOR CPV I8 NOT REQUIRED.

3. MANAGEMENT OF THE FLOOD PROTECTION VOLUNME IS NOT REQUIRED AS THE DISTURBED AREA
OF THE SITE IS LESS THAN 15,000 SF AND THERE ARE NO SIGNS OF EEROSION.

4. MANAGEMENT OF THE EXTREME FLOOD VOLUME I NOT REQUIRED AS THERE ARE NO SIGNS OF
EROSION. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN A FEMA FLOOD PLAIN ZONE.

WATER QUALITY PLANTING NOTE

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL RESULT IN 2,156 SQUARE FEET OF IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE. TO
ADDRESS STORM WATER MANAGEMENT THE APPLICANT IS PROPOSING PLANTINGS EQUAL TO THE
PROPOSED COVERAGE. {N ACCORDANCE WITH GUIDANCE PROVIDED BY ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 1

TREE OR 3 SHRUBS ARE REQUIRED PER 100 SQUARE FEET OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE. PLANTING
MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS ARE LISTED BELOW.

WATER QUALITY PLANT SCHEDULE:

CALC 1 TREE OR THREE SHRUBS PER 100 SQ. FT. IMPERVIOUS AREA

STORMWATER SUMMARY TABLE

39 8B Spicebush
Cont, 6-16'

Lindera benzoin

2,156 / 100 =22 TREES OR 66 SHRUBS.
SYMBOL (Q\B
®
= 4
103

Plant List:
QTyY COMMON NAME = BOTANICAL NAME

Plant materials may be changed in accordance with materials listed by AACO, locations may be
changed in the field to suit conditions.

9 OGM Maple, October Acer Rubrum
Glory 2-1/2 cal.
OUTFALL STATEMENT
RUNOCFF FROM THE LOT DISCHARGES THROUGH AN EPHEMERAL CHANNEL TO THE REAR

OF THE LOT TO TIDAL WATERS. RUNOFF FROM THIE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL NOT
ADVERSLY IMPACT THE EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTIEMS

MITIGATION FOR NEW IMPERVIOUS

THE APPLICANT IS PROPOSING TO ADD 2,156 SQUARE FEET OF NEW IMPERVIOUS

SURFACE IN THE IDA AREA OF THE CRITICAL AREA. NO MITIGATION FOR NEW IMPERVIOUS

SURFACE IS REQUIRED.

POLLUTANT LOADING REDUCTION IN CRITICAL AREA

THE SITE IS LOCATED WITHIN THE IDA CRITICAL. AREA. POLLUTANT LOADINGS FROM IMPERVIOUS
SURFACES WILL BE REDUCED BY 10% THROUGH THIZ PLANTING OF TREES AT A RATE OF 1 TREEOR 3

SHRUBS PER 100 SQUARE FEET OF IMPERVIOUS AREA . STORMWATER PLANTINGS ARE BEING USED TO
MEET THIS REQUIREMENT.

Minimum Sizing Volume Volume SWM Practice Notes
Criteria Required Provided
Water Quality 195 cf 195 cf Plantings
Volume (WQv)
Recharge 16 cf 16 ¢f Plantings
Volume(Rev) -
Channel NA NA NA One-year post development
Protection peak discharge rate < 2.0
Volume (Cpv) . cfs.
Overbank Flood NA NA NA Disturbed area less than
Protection (Qp) 15,000 sf.
Extreme Flood NA NA NA No signs of erosion
Volume (Qf) ;
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FOREST CLEARING MITIGATION

.DETAIL 24 - STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

= = moUNTABLE
/ | BERM (8" MIN.)
et 50" MINIMUM zn

STING PAVEMENT ™
ey ‘0/ T — EARTH FILL
GEOTEXTILE CLASS PIPE AS NECESSARY

DETAIL 22A - REINFORCED SILT FENCE APPROVED BY MDE 2.7.05

THE SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CRITICAL AREA DESIGNATION OF IDA. ARTICLE 17 TITLE 8 - CRITICAL
AREA OVERLAY DOES NOT SPECIFY REQUIREMENTS FOR FOREST CLEARING MITIGATION. THE SITE
QUALIFIES FOR AN EXCEPTION TO THE FOREST CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH
ACTIVITY ON A SINGLE LOT THAT DOES NOT RESULT IN THE CUTTING, CLEARING , OR GRADING OF

MORE THAN 40,000 SF OF FOREST AS OUTLINED IN ARTICLE 17-6-301 (7).

Crown or Slope to drain per site plan
(SRR BT C 2 Uk B L ()

48" MINIMUM LENGTH FENCE POSBT,
DRIVEN A MINIMUM OF 16° INTO
GROUND

5

B MAIMLN DENTER TOD

18" MINIMUM HEIGHT OF
GEOTEXTILE CLASS F

SILT FENCE

Slit Fence Deaign Criteria

OR BETTER ! e {Meximuem) (Maxdmurm)
MINIMUM 6° OF 2°-3* AGBREGATE R PR Slope Steepness Siope Length Sit Fencs Length
OVER LENGTH AND WIDTH OF oope;Steopnens -
EXISTING GROUND STRUCTURE GROUND
PROFILE Flatter than §0:1 uniimited unfimited
5
. L i1 to T o
o 5011 to 10:1 125 teot 1.000 feet
60" MINIBALIN ——————= 10:4 to 621 100 feet 750 fost
e & _PERSPECTIVE VIEW ;g;?'{g?s"m FENcE_“‘h-.r =
1 FLTER £:1to 3:1 60 feot 500 feot
10" MIN. e
WELDED WIRE FENCNG . ; .
- J_ 14 GAUGE 2'X 4* MESH - FENCE POST SECTION 3 to 2:1 40 fest 280 feot
? A 2:1 and steeps 20 feot 125 fest
GROUND 2| and s r o
0 MMM M EXEETING UNDISTURBED
PENENENT SR GROUND
EMBED GEOTEXTILE CLASS F T R Note: In areaa of iese than 2% alope and sandy solis (USDA generat classlification
A MINIMUM OF 8" VERTICALLY 18 FENCE POST DRIVEN A systerm, soll Class A) maximum slope length and alit fence length will be
5E INTO THE GROUND MINIMUM OF 18" INTO uniimitsd. in these arsas a allt fence may bs the only perimeter control
PLA 10° MIM, MIN. 2 OVERLAP AT JOINT 3 L THE GROUND roguired.
b it GONNECT WITH WIRE OR ZIP TIE .
@6" 0. umw, | -TES ROSS SEC
FILTER FABRIC - F
CONSTRUGTION SPECIFICATIONS pr—— STANDARD SYMBOL
{
1. LENGTH - MINIMUM OF §0' (*%0' FOR SINGLE RESIDENCE LOT). A UORTROST TIE }-——-— RSP———-{
A il £ WELDED WIRE FENGE
2.VVIDTH - 40' MINIMUM, SHOULD BE FLARED AT THE EXISTING ROAD TO PROVIDE A TURNING ORZIPTIES 5
RADIUS, JOINING TWO ADJACENT FABRICSECTIONS
3, GEOTEXTILE FABRIC (FILTER CLOTM) SHALL BE PLAGED OVER THE EXISTING GROUND PRIOR JOP VIEW,
TO PLACING STONE, **THE PLAN APPROVAL AUTHORITY MAY NOT REQUIRE SINGLE FAWILY )
RESIDENGES TO USE GROTEXTILE. Construstion Specifiations
1. Metal fance post shalf be a minimum of48" fong driven 16 minimum into the
4. STONE - CRUSHED AGBREGATE (2° YO $) OR RECLAIMED OR RECYCLED CONCRETE ground. Post ahall ba standard T orU saction welghtlng notless than 1,00 pound
EQUIVALENT SHALL BE PLACED AT LEAST 6* DEEP OVER THE LENGTH ANDWIOTH OF THE perimsar foct,
ENTRANCE.
2. Qeo}an'da shall be f?ﬁened securely to each fence pos'tw'.m wire as
5. SURFACEWATER - ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWING TO OR DIVERTED TOVWARD CONSTRUCTION ™ g i
ENTRANGES SHALL BE PIPED THROUGH THE ENTRANGE, MAINTANING POSITIVE DRAINAGE, PIPE g :
INSTALLED THROUGH THE STABILIZED CONSTRUGTION ENTRANCE SHALL BE PROTECTEDWTH A Tenslle Strength 50 Ibs/In (Min.) Tost: MSMT 509
MOUNTABLE BERM WITH 6:1 SLOPES AND A MINIMUM OF € OF STONE OVER THE PIPE, PIPEHAS Tenelle Modulua 20 Ibedin (min.) Test: MSMT 508
TO BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE DRAINAGE, WHEN THE SCE (SLOCATED AT AHIGH SPOT AND e 0.3 gal fi / midute (max.) Test: MSMT 322
}HAS NO DRAINAGE TO CONVEY A PIPE WiLL NOT BENECESSARY. PIPE SHOULD BE SIZED Flitaring Efficlancy 76% (min.) Test: MSMT 322
AGCORDING TO THE AMOUNT OF RUNOFF TO BE CONVEYED. A 6" MINIMUM WILL BE REQUIRED.
3. Where ends of geotexﬂ_le fabris come togethsr, they shall be overtapped,
6. LOCATION - a STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANGE SHALL BE LOGATED AT EVERY POINT folded and wired fied or 2ip tiad to pravent sediment bypass.
WHERE CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC ENTERS OR LEAVES A CONSTRUCTION SITE. VEHICLES LEAVING
THE SITE MUST TRAVEL GVER THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE STABILIZED CONSTRUGTION ENTRANCE. :;E 2‘;‘?""? ::‘::," :: ;:‘;I""mazn*f:;ter;'::ﬁ:nmr;’:::évg&a;dm':‘:‘?:;"m ;‘:’1':.5"
e L L o i Lol Ao ol ] ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL PAGE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT| U8, DEPARTNENT OF AGRICULTURE l PAGE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
: GONSERVATION DISTRICT £-15-38 WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION SOIL CONBERVATION SERVICE £-15-3C WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION _ |
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6" Gravel Surface Course

Or approved equal

Subgraide must be tested and approved
by a soils engineer prior to placement
of final surface treatment

Sand subgrade to absorb surface drainage Compacted Sub-Grade 98% Dry Density
If sub-grade is soft use a Geotextile or Fabric Barrier between subgrade and new stone drive

Marafi N-140 or equal

DRIVEWAY PAVING SECTION

OR APPROVED EQUAL FOR MATERIALS AND DEFPTH

Revisions

By | Date

Description

_2 2 2009

CRITICAL ARE/ . bION
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WATER QUALITY PLANTING PLAN ONLY

REFER TO NOTES FOR MITIGATION PLANTING
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